MTA: General Mandate 2017
On 28 Apr 2017, Ha Tinh Minerals and Trading Joint Stock Corporation announced the General Mandate 2017 as follows:

Article 1: Approve operation results of 2016 and plan for 2017 as follows:
1. Operation results of 2016

	No
	Indicator
	Plan
	Realization
	Rate %

	1
	Revenue (billion dongs)
	1,600
	1,686
	105.37

	2
	Export (USD)
	2,500,000
	2,872,000
	114.88

	3
	Profit after tax (billion dongs)
	45
	36.80
	81.78

	4
	Contributing to the State’s budget (billion dongs)
	50
	4.68
	87.36

	5
	Average income/ person/ month
	5.0
	5.16
	103.20


2. Plan for 2017

	No
	Indicator
	Unit
	Plan

	1
	Revenue
	Million dongs
	1,900,000

	2
	Cost
	Million dongs
	1,818,750

	3
	Profit after tax 
	Million dongs
	65,000

	4
	Contributing to the State’s budget (billion dongs)
	Million dongs
	60,000

	5
	Export turnover
	USD
	4,000,000

	6
	Average income/ person/ month
	VND/ person/ month
	5,500,000


Article 2: Approve 2016 report of Board of Directors and plan for 2017.
Article 3: Approve 2016 report of Supervisory Board and plan for 2017.
Article 4: Approve consolidated financial statement 2016 audited by Hanoi Auditing and Accounting Co., Ltd.
Article 5: Approve plan for profit distribution 2016.
Article 6: Approve plan for investment and finance in 2017

- Total investment: 63 billion dongs

- Plan for finance

+ Revenue: 1,900 billion dongs

+ Cost: 1,818.75 billion dongs

+ Profit after tax: 65 billion dongs

- Credit plan (holding company)

+ Loan payment to banks: 261.75 billion dongs

- Capital mobilization: 20 billion dongs (long-term); 252 billion dongs (short-term)

Article 7: Approve salary fund, remuneration for Board of Directors, Supervisory Board and secretary of Board of Directors in 2016 and 2017.
Article 8: Approve selecting an auditor to audit financial statement 2017; authorizing Board of Directors to choose one of 3 following auditors

- Hanoi Auditing and Accounting Co., Ltd (CPA)

- UHY ACA Ltd

- Ernest and Young Vietnam Co., Ltd 
Article 9: Approve dismissal of members of Board of Directors 

- Dismissing Mr. Nguyen Van Binh from the position of member of Board of Directors 

Article 10: Approve other issues

1. Transfer or dissolve the following

- Mangan Minerals Joint Stock Company 

- Mitraco Transport and Construction Joint Stock Company 

- Thach Khe Materials and Iron additives Joint Stock Company 

- Mitraco Breeding and Agricultural Materials Co., Ltd

2. Divesting capital from the associated units.
3. Divesting the state-own capital at the Corporation (the state-own capital rate from 65% to 75%).
This General Mandate took effect from the signing date.
